
 

 

01/14/2011
 Conrad Thornburgh  
 FCC Environmental LLC  
 105 S Alexander St  
 Plant City, FL 33563-4833  
   

 

The Florida Department of Environmental Protection has reviewed your application for 
registration as a transporter or handler for universal waste lamps and devices destined 
for recycling. Based on the information received, the facility located at 105 S 
Alexander St, Plant City, FL 33563-4833 has been registered through March 1, 
2012 with the following status: 

 Facility ID # FLD065680613 
  Transfer Facility for Universal Waste Lamps
  Transfer Facility for Universal Waste Devices

  
Small Quantity Handler Facility for Universal Waste Lamps and 
Devices

  (Less than 2,000kg of Lamps (8,000) and/or 100kg of Devices for 1 Year)
   

 

The registration form for the year 2012 will be sent to the contact person on your 
application.  
 
Chapter 62-737, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), (copy enclosed) specifies several 
other requirements including packaging, training and record keeping for transporters 
and handlers of and reverse distribution programs for universal waste lamps or devices 
destined for recycling. These requirements are simple, flexible and make good business 
and environmental sense (summarized on enclosed fact sheets).  
 
This registration does not allow you to transport or handle universal waste lamps or 
devices which are destined for landfill or other disposal. The transportation or handling 
of universal waste lamps or devices destined for disposal is subject to our hazardous 
waste management regulations under Chapter 62-730, F.A.C.  
 
If any of your facility’s information on the Universal Waste Lamp and Device 
Transporter and Handler Registration Form changes, please notify me at Mail Stop 
4555 at the address above. I can also be contacted at (850) 245-8759 or at 
Laurie.Tenace@dep.state.fl.us. 

 
  Sincerely,  

  

 

  
Laurie Tenace 
Environmental Specialist 
Waste Reduction Section 
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 October 28, 2010 
 
SENT VIA E-MAIL 
John.coyne@fccenvironmental.com 
 
 
John Coyne, EH&S Director  
FCC Environmental, LLC 
523 N. Sam Houston Parkway E., Suite 400 
Houston, TX  77060 
 
RE: Ownership Transfer Request from Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc. to FCC Environmental 

Services, LLC Used Oil Permit Minor Modification.  
 
Dear Mr. Coyne: 
 
 The Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) has completed its review of the facility name 
change request letter dated June 28, 2010, DEP comments letter dated July 19, 2010, and additional 
facility correspondence such as 8700-12FL Notification Forms and DEP Financial Assurance Approval 
dated September 28, 2010 for changing the name of Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc. to FCC 
Environmental, LLC. The name is approved as follows: 
 

From 
 
1.  Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc., Ft. Pierce, Florida, FL0 000 346 304 
2.  Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc., Plant City, Florida, FLD 065 680 613 
3.  Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc., Pompano Beach, Florida, FLD 984 262 410 
4.  Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc., Orlando, Florida, FLR 000 069 088 
5.  Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc., Jacksonville, Florida, FLR 000 031 393 
 

To 
 
1.  FCC Environmental, LLC, Ft. Pierce, Florida, FL0 000 346 304 
2.  FCC Environmental, LLC, Plant City, Florida, FLD 065 680 613 
3.  FCC Environmental, LLC, Pompano Beach, Florida, FLD 984 262 410 
4.  FCC Environmental, LLC, Orlando, Florida, FLR 000 069 088 
5.  FCC Environmental, LLC, Jacksonville, Florida, FLR 000 031 393 
 
          
There are no other changes to these permits. 
 

“More Protection, Less Process” 
www.dep.state.fl.us 



John Coyne, EH&S Director 
October 28, 2010 
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  A copy of this letter must be attached to the existing permit for each of the above facilities and 
will become part of the permit. 
 
 If you have any questions, please contact Bheem Kothur at (850) 245-8781 or via e-mail: 
bheem.kothur@dep.state.fl.us. 
   
 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
                                                                                  
                                                                                            
                                                                                           Charles F. Goddard, Chief 
                                                                                           Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste 
 
 
                                                    FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED 
 
On this date, pursuant to S.120.52(11), Florida Statutes, with the designed Department clerk, receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged. 
 
________________________________                         October 28, 2010______________________________ 
                        CLERK                                                                      DATE         
 
 
CFG/bk 
               
cc:  
 Georgiana Holmes, OGC/Tallahassee, Georgiana.holmes@dep.state.fl.us 
 Frank Hornbrook, DEP/Tallahassee, frank.hornbrook@dep.state.fl.us 
 Aprilia Graves, DEP/Tallahassee, Aprilia.graves@dep.state.fl.us 
 Bryan Baker, DEP/Tallahassee, bryan.baker@dep.state.fl.us 
 Glen Perrigan, DEP/Tallahassee, glen.perrigan@dep.state.fl.us 
 Jack Griffith, DEP/Tallahassee, Jack.griffith@dep.state.fl.us 
 Steve Ray, DEP/Tallahassee, steve.ray@dep.state.fl.us  
 Janine Kraemer, DEP/Orlando, Janine.kraemer@dep.state.fl.us 
 Jim Dregne, DEP/Tampa, james.dregne@dep.state.fl.us   
 Ashwin Patel, DEP/Jacksonville, ashwin.patel@dep.state.fl.us  
 Karen Kantor, DEP/West Palm Beach, karen.e.kantor@dep.state.fl.us 
 Fred Wick, DEP/Tallahassee, fred.wick@dep.state.fl.us  
 Cheryl Slone, FCC Environmental, LLC, Cheryl.Slone@fccenvironmental.com 

Bernie Korzekwinski, Hydrocarbon Recovery Services, Inc.,     
bernard.korzekwinski@fccenvironmental.com  
Jenna D. Perry, DEP/Jacksonville, jenna.d.perry@dep.state.fl.us 
Steve Morgan, DEP/Tampa, steve.morgan@dep.state.fl.us 
Lee Martin, DEP/Tallahassee, lee.martin@dep.state.fl.us 
 












